

No. _____ (CAPITAL CASE)

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GUSTAVO TIJERINA SANDOVAL,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNAE SWIERGULA
Counsel of Record
ESTELLE HEBRON-JONES
EMILY FOLLANSBEE
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
9390 Research Blvd
Kaleido II, Suite 210
Austin, TX 78759
(512) 320-8300
(512) 477-2153 (fax)
jswiergula@texasdefender.org
ehebron-jones@texasdefender.org
efollansbee@texasdefender.org

Counsel for Petitioner

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Trial	1
B. Appeal.....	9
C. Decision Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHEN “THE WORK OF EMPANELING THE JURY BEGINS” FOR PURPOSES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE PRESENT	14
A. Lower Courts Are Divided on How to Interpret this Court’s Prece- dent and Distinguish Administrative Jury Empanelment Proceed- ings from Substantive Jury Selection.	13
B. This case is a good vehicle for deciding this question.....	19
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE STATE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE MR. TIJERINA SANDOVAL’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WHEN IT EXCLUDED HIM FROM THE EXCUSAL PRO- CEEDINGS OF THE JURY PANEL SUMMONED FOR HIS CASE.	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	30
<i>Black v. State</i> , 26 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	12, 24
<i>Boone v. United States</i> , 483 A.2d 1135 (D.C. 1984)	16
<i>Calvert v. State</i> , No. AP-77,063, 2019 WL 5057268 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 9, 2019).....	10
<i>Cantu v. State</i> , 842 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	2
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 903 S.W.2d 21 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	4
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	11, 30
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 767 So. 2d 986 (Miss. 2000)	17, 21
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	15
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948)	16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	14
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	14, 15, 16
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	14, 15
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 61 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 22, 25
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	15, 16
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	14
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 999 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	10, 24
<i>People v. Sloan</i> , 592 N.E.2d 784 (N.Y. 1992)	15
<i>People v. Streeter</i> , 278 P.3d 754 (Cal. 2012)	17, 21
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	16, 19, 20

<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	12, 14, 15, 19, 22, 29
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 819 P.2d 1173 (Kan. 1991)	20
<i>State v. Cosme</i> , 943 A.2d 810 (N.H. 2008)	18
<i>State v. Dangcil</i> , 256 A.3d 1016 (N.J. 2021)	17, 20, 22
<i>State v. Irby</i> , P.3d 796, 801 (Wash. 2011)	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 918 P.2d 826 (Or. 1996)	18
<i>Suniga v. State</i> , No. AP-77,041, 2019 WL 1051548 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 6, 2019)	9, 12
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Bordallo</i> , 857 F.2d 519 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 635 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985)	12, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2nd Cir. 2002)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 703 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2012)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 705 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15
<i>United States v. Woodner</i> , 317 F.2d 649 (2nd Cir. 1961)	17

Statutes

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2.1008	21
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 13-5-1	21
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 13-5-23	21
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 13-5-25	21
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 34.01	2, 4
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.03	3, 4, 22, 25
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.04	3
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.05	4
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.16	7, 28
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.015	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.016	3

Tex. Gov't Code § 62.017.....	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.0175.....	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.102.....	7, 28
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.106.....	6, 7, 9, 27
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.107.....	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.110.....	3, 22, 24, 28
Tex. Penal Code §§ 49.045.....	7
Tex. Penal Code §§ 49.09.....	7
Tex. Transp. Code § 545.401	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	14
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 9, 11, 12, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	1, 12, 14
